
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
FRIDAY, 7 JULY 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage those attendees with an underlying health condition to wear a face covering 
while moving around crowded areas of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   Car Club TRO 137/2023 (Pages 5 - 32) 

 

  Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultation for 
the introduction of designated car club parking bays within four wards in 
Portsmouth; Central Southsea, Eastney and Craneswater, St Jude and St 
Thomas. 
  
To seek approval for the proposed car club bay locations to be introduced in 
the first phase of the Portsmouth Car Club Scheme, following the TRO. 
  
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Provides formal consent for a Traffic Regulation Order to be made to 

introduce car club parking bays in the following locations:   
  

a.    Talbot Road, east side, adjacent to No 92 Manners Rd (in place of 
a permit holder parking place); 

  
b.    Devonshire Square (southern section), north side, outside the Co-



 
3 

 

op store (in place of a permit-holder parking space); 
  

c.    Festing Road, east side, outside No 7 (in place of a permit holder 
parking space); 

  
d.    Craneswater Park, south side, opposite No 34, (in place of a 

permit-holder parking place); 
  

e.    Clarence Road, east side opposite "High Mead"; 
  

f.     Victoria Road South, east side, outside No 79a (in place of a 
permit-holder parking place); 

  
g.    Kings Road, north side, from a point 12 metres west of its junction 

with South Street westwards for 5.5 metres (in place of a permit 
holder/Pay & Display parking space); 

  
h.    Cottage Grove, north side, opposite No 50 Green Road (in place of 

a time limited/permit holder parking space); 
  

2.    Defers a decision on the proposed Car Club parking bays in Francis 
Avenue, Kimberley Road, Kent Road and High Street;   

  
3.    Notes that an information report will be brought back to the Cabinet 

Member for Transport after six months of operation to update on 
scheme progress. 

  
   

 4   Clean Air Zone - Yearly Operational Review 29th November 2021 - 29th 
November 2022 (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the first-year operation of 
Portsmouth's Clean Air Zone, between 29th November 2021 and 29th 
November 2022. This report does not include air quality outcomes due to 
Government data not being available until at least Autumn 2023. 
  

 5   Exclusion of Press and Public  

  “That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”. 
  
The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  



 
4 

 

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, the reasons for 
exemption of the listed item is shown below. 
  
Members of the public may make representation as to why the item 
should be held in open session.  A statement of the Council’s response 
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can 
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with 
the item under exempt business. 
  
(NB     The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for shredding). 
  

Item 
Supported Bus Services - Appendix C 

Paragraph 
 3 

   
 6   Supported Bus Services (Pages 49 - 70) 

 

  Purpose 
The purpose of this paper is to seek approval for the award of contracts for 
supported bus services. 
             
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Approves the award of the contracts (that is to approve funding for 

the 12, 13, 14, 18, 22 and 25 bus services from 3rd September 2023 to 
5th September 2026) as detailed in section 9 of this report; and 
  

2.    Agrees to the award of the contracts (as set out in Exempt Appendix 
C) and delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Transport in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Transport and Section 151 
Officer, to finalise the required contracts; 
  

3.    Notes that the Cabinet Member for Transport and Opposition 
Spokespersons will be consulted on any proposed future changes. 

 
 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 



 
5 

 

 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
Date Not Specified 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



B 
 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

    
Title of meeting: 
 

 Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

 7 July 2023 

Subject: 
 

 Portsmouth Car Club - TRO 137/2023 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

 Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Kirsty Routledge, Principal Transport Planner 

Wards affected: 
 

 Central Southsea, Eastney and Craneswater, St Jude, St 
Thomas 
 

Key decision: 
 

 No 

Full Council decision:  No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update on the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultation for the 

introduction of designated car club parking bays within four wards in 
Portsmouth; Central Southsea, Eastney and Craneswater, St Jude and St 
Thomas.  

 
1.2. To seek approval for the proposed car club bay locations to be taken introduced 

in the first phase of the Portsmouth car club scheme, following the TRO 
consultation. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 

 
2.1 Provides formal consent for a Traffic Regulation Order to be made to 

introduce car club parking bays in the following locations:   

2.1.1 Talbot Road, east side, adjacent to No 92 Manners Rd (in place of a 
permit holder parking place); 

2.1.2 Devonshire Square (southern section), north side, outside the Co-op 
store (in place of a permit-holder parking space); 

2.1.3 Festing Road, east side, outside No 7 (in place of a permit holder 
parking space); 

2.1.4 Craneswater Park, south side, opposite No 34, (in place of a permit-
holder parking place); 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



B 
 
 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.1.5 Clarence Road, east side opposite "High Mead"; 

2.1.6 Victoria Road South, east side, outside No 79a (in place of a permit-
holder parking place); 

2.1.7 Kings Road, north side, from a point 12 metres west of its junction with 
South Street westwards for 5.5 metres (in place of a permit holder/Pay 
& Display parking space); 

2.1.8 Cottage Grove, north side, opposite No 50 Green Road (in place of a 
time limited/permit holder parking space); 

2.2 Defers a decision on the proposed Car Club parking bays in Francis 
Avenue, Kimberley Road, Kent Road and High Street;   

 
2.3 Notes that an information report will be brought back to the Cabinet 

Member for Transport after six months of operation to update on scheme 
progress. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. A car club is a scheme in which people can gain access to a car on a pay-as-

you-go basis, removing their need to own one.  
 

3.2. The importance of working towards increased sustainable transport options in 
Portsmouth is recognised as a key aspiration within Portsmouth's Transport 
Strategy1. The growing demand for shared mobility options such as car clubs, 
which can reduce the need for private car ownership, particularly multiple car 
ownership for individual households, is detailed within Policy C; Make parking 
easier in residential areas through encouraging fewer vehicles and supporting 
shared transport modes. 

 
3.3. Evidence from other car club schemes in ope
[...]
e scheme.  An information report will be brought back to the Cabinet Member 
for Transport after six months of operation to update on scheme progress. 

 
8. Reasons for recommendations 

 
8.1        Portsmouth is subject to a Ministerial Directive to deliver a citywide air quality  

       local plan to bring forward compliance for nitrogen dioxide emissions in the  
 shortest possible timescales. A car club would support the mitigation measures 
being delivered through the Portsmouth class B Clean Air Zone and would 
support improvements to air quality. 

 

Page 13



B 
 
 

 

8 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.2 The information and concerns received from residents, along with the 
preliminary IIA, have informed the recommendations. All responses are included 
but redacted in Appendix C. 

 
8.3 Of the 12 on-street parking bay locations that were included in the TRO 

consultation, it is proposed that only eight are taken forward in phase one of the 
scheme, with two bays present is each of the four wards detailed.  This is to 
ensure a manageable size of scheme in the initial stages, to enable careful 
monitoring, minimizing impact on the local community in terms of re-allocation of 
parking spaces. 

 
8.4 Consideration has been given to all responses received for the proposed car 

club bays, and the final locations proposed have taken into account the 
consultation feedback, geographical spread of parking bays and ease of 
accessibility of car club vehicles to residents. 

 
8.5 The following four locations are proposed not to proceed at this stage, due to 

other bay locations having better geographical spread within the wards and 
being in closer proximity to other car club bays.  Additionally, the proposed bay 
in Kent Road is not being taken forwards due to a larger number of objections 
being raised with regards to this location: 

 

• Francis Avenue - west side, outside No 231A Albert Road 
 

• Kimberley Road - west side, outside 63D Festing Grove  

[...]
4https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/new-mobility-
options-car-clubs#section-two-whatcan-councils-do-to-
support-car-clubs 

Wandsworth 
Council, 2020 

5https://www.wandsworth.gov.uk/news/2020-
news/february-2020/success-of-car-club-membership-
means-fewer-journeys-by-car-less-congestion-and-better-
air-quality/ 

Car club report to 
Cabinet Member 
of Traffic and 
Transportation 
March 2023 

6 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 

Page 16

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/travel/local-transport-plan-4-ltp4/
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/parking-roads-and-travel/travel/local-transport-plan-4-ltp4/
https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/6102564995f71c83fba14d54/632885c07c790d2577d1445f_CoMoUK%20Car%20Club%20Annual%20Report%20UK%202021.pdf
https://uploads-ssl.webflow.com/6102564995f71c83fba14d54/632885c07c790d2577d1445f_CoMoUK%20Car%20Club%20Annual%20Report%20UK%202021.pdf


B 
 
 

 

11 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Signed by:  
 
 

Page 17



B 
 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix B - Proposed and deferred on-street car club bays in Portsmouth, and existing car club bays 
 

 

P
age 18



THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH (VARIOUS ROADS) (CAR CLUB PARKING 
PLACES) (NO. 137) ORDER 2023 

1. Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council intends to make the 
above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
  

2. The effects of the Order would be to introduce parking places for Car Club 
vehicles in the following locations: 

Talbot Road, east side, adjacent to No 92 Manners Rd (in place of a permit-
holder parking place), Devonshire Square (southern section), north side, 
outside the Co-op store (in place of a permit-holder parking space), Francis 
Avenue, west side, outside No 231A Albert Road (in place of a permit-holder 
parking space), Festing Road, east side, outside No 7 (in place of a permit-
holder parking space), Kimberley Road, west side, outside 63D Festing 
Grove (in place of a permit-holder parking space) Craneswater Park, south 
side, opposite No 34, (in place of a permit-holder parking place), Clarence 
Road, east side opposite "High Mead", Victoria Road South, east side, 
outside No 79a (in place of a permit-holder parking place), Kent Road,  south 
side, opposite No 17 (in place of a time limited/permit-holder parking space), 
High Street Old Portsmouth, north-west side, From a point 5 metres east of 
Oyster Street eastwards for 5.5 metres (in place of a permit-holder parking 
space), Kings Road, north side, from a point 12 metres west of its junction 
with South Street westwards for 5.5 metres (in place of a permit holder/Pay & 
Display parking space) , Cottage Grove, north side, opposite No 50 Green 
Road (in place of a time limited/permit holder parking space) 

3. Copies of the draft Order, Statement of Reasons and Map are available to view 
on Portsmouth City Council’s website: Search 'Traffic Regulation Orders 2023' at 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk .  Alternatively, they can be viewed at the Civic Offices, 
Guildhall Square, PO1 2AL, Monday to Friday between 9am - 4pm.  Printed 
copies can be obtained by calling 023 9268 8501. 
 

4. Persons wishing to object to these proposals must do so by sending their 
representations to TROteam@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or by post to TRO team, 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Portsmouth PO1 2NE, quoting ref 
TRO 137/2023 within 21 days of the date of this Notice (i.e. by 2 May 2023) 
stating the grounds for the objection. 
 
Under requirements of current access to information legislation, please note 
that all representations submitted in response to this Notice may be made 
available for public inspection. Full details of the Council’s Data Protection 
privacy notice can be viewed on the website. 

 
Dated: 11 April 2023 
 
Felicity Tidbury, Assistant Director of Regeneration (Transport) Portsmouth 
City Co
[...]
hed, it is hoped that the car club would help
to reduce parking congestion, again improving the
quality of life for the residents.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Record the membership and usage of the car club and
its vehicles 
Monitor the number of privately owned vehicles in
Portsmouth over the coming years as the car club
becomes established 
Monitor on-street parking demand across the city,
particularly in areas where residents parking zones exist

Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation
and reduce poverty?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

This project could support easier travel for those who
cannot afford to own a car, as being a car club member
offers a reduction in the cost of travel, through only
having to pay an annual membership, and miles
travelled, but not having to pay for the cost, upkeep and
maintenance of a personal vehicle.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Regular monitoring will be conducted on the car club
scheme, in terms of membership, usage etc. An updated
report will be taken to the Cabinet Member for Traffic
and Transportation one year after the scheme launch.

Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?

Page 30



Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

A car club would reduce the need to own a private
vehicle, resulting in a reduction in private vehicle miles
driven in the city. It is hoped that this measure would
support and uptake in walking and cycling for short local
journeys, through the reduction in privately owned
vehicles. The car club vehicles will be a minimum of Euro
6 vehicles.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Monitor uptake of car club membership and number of
privately owned vehicles registered in the city over the
coming years.

Ener
[...]
 number of local businesses registered with
the car club.

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

This scheme will help to provide a sustainable travel
option for residents and businesses in Portsmouth

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Kirsty Routledge

Name of the person
completing this form

Kirsty Routledge

Date of completion 2023-05-18

Page 34



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 
 

- Official - 

 

Title of meeting: 
  

Transport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 
 

Portsmouth Clean Air Zone - Yearly Operational 
Review 29th November 2021 - 29th November 2022 

Date of meeting: 
 
 

7th July 2023 

Report by: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth - Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: Nelson, Charles Dickens, St. Thomas 

 

 

1. Requested by 
 

1.1 Report requested by the Cabinet Member for Transport.  
 

2. Purpose 
 

2.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the first-year operation 

of Portsmouth's Clean Air Zone, between 29th November 2021 and 29th 

November 2022. This report does not include air quality outcomes due to 

Government data not being available until at least Autumn 2023. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Portsmouth Clean Air Zone (CAZ) launched on the 29th November 2021. 

The Class B charging CAZ charges older, more polluting heavy goods 

vehicles (HGVs), buses, coaches, taxis, and private hire vehicles (PHVs) for 

entry into Portsmouth's city centre. 

3.2 The CAZ will need to be in place until compliance with legal limits have been 

met and have been proved to be permanent. Portsmouth will need to have 

been compliant with legal limits for at least two years and provide 

demonstratable evidence in the success of the measures to improve air 

quality, such that the 
[...]
lanned for 2023. The locations chosen for these EV charging points were 

informed by trade surveys, to ensure that their locations were most beneficial for the 

taxi and PHV trade. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

15 
 

- Official - 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Supported Bus Services 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards  

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of paper:   

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to seek approval for the award of contracts for 
supported bus services. 

 

2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  

2.1. Approves the award of the contracts (that is to approve funding for the 12, 13, 
14, 18, 22 and 25 bus services from 3rd September 2023 to 5th September 
2026) as detailed in section 9 of this report; and  

2.2. Agrees to the award of the Contracts (as set out in Exempt Appendix C) and 
delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Transport in consultation with 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Section 151 Officer, to finalise the required 
contracts; 

2.3. Notes that the Cabinet Member for Transport and opposition spokespersons 
will be consulted on any proposed future changes. 

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Transport Act 1985 outlines the statutory duty and powers of Portsmouth City 
Council, to consider the provision of bus routes where there is no commercial 
provision, but there is demand from residents and visitors who otherwise would be 
unserved by public transport. 

3.2. Po
[...]
process is governed by the 
provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 ("PCR").  

Page 54



 

5 
 

8.2. The Council also has its own requirements in relation to the procurement process 
as set out in the Contracts Procedure Rules which form part of the Council's 
constitution.  

8.3. The Council undertook a compliant procurement process, and the results of that 
process are contained in the recommended awards decision set out in Appendix C. 
The Cabinet Member can either accept the award recommendations or choose not 
to award the contracts; to deviate from this would mean that the Council was not 
acting in accordance with PCR and therefore could be subject to a challenge under 
the procurement legislation from an aggrieved bidder. 

8.4. The details of the tender exercise contain commercially confidential information and 
so are not subject to publication. In addition, the Council will observe a standstill 
period in accordance with PCR, which will commence when the Council notifies 
bidders of its chosen contractors. Consequently, the Council cannot at this stage 
publicise who the successful bidder/s are as this needs to form part of the regulated 
procurement process. 

8.5. The conditions of contract have been drafted by legal services. 

 

9. Director of Finance's comments 

 

9.1. The cost to operate services 12, 13, 14,18, 22 and 25 from 3rd September 2023 to 
5th September 2026 will be funded through the Transport Portfolio cash limited 
budget. 

9.2. The use of unallocated Concessionary Travel budget to meet the cost of reinstating 
bus service withdrawals was approved in the Traffic & Transportation Cabinet 
Member Decision Meeting on 16th February 2023. 

9.3. Beyond the 2023/2024 Financial Year, should the forecast underspends in the 
Council's Concessionary fares revenue budget not cover the cost of the 
recommendations set out in this report, the balance will be sought from the Parking 
Reserve. 

9.4. Any Bus Operating Grants that b

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Friday, 7 July 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Simon Bosher 

Graham Heaney 
 

 
1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Madgwick. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Car Club TRO 137/2023 
Kirsty Routledge, Principal Transport Planner presented her report and 
advised the purpose of the report was to provide an update on the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) consultation for the introduction of designated car 
club parking bays within four wards in Portsmouth; Central Southsea, Eastney 
& Craneswater, St Jude and St Thomas.  Also, to seek approval for the 
proposed car club bay locations to be introduced in the first phase of the 
Portsmouth Car Club scheme following the TRO consultation. 
  
Deputations 
Clare Seek made a deputation in favour of this item.  Deputations are not 
minuted but can be viewed here: 
  
Agenda for Cabinet Member for Transport on Friday, 7th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
Portsmouth City Council 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      Another meeting would be needed to approve the additional deferred 

parking bays named in the report, if they are taken forwards in the future, 
or any new parking bays. 

      The two cars in the scheme that is running at Wimbledon Park sports 
centre are parked off road. 

       In addition to the £6.70 per hour hire charge, there is a nominal feed per 
mile driven.  A fuel card is provided in the vehicle and members will be 
responsible for ensuring there is a minimum amount of fuel in the vehicle 
for the subsequent hirer.   

     The first 8 vehicles will be Euro 6 petrol cars with the 2 at Lakeside 
proposed to be battery electric vehicles.  This is purely down to the current 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5368&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5368&Ver=4


 
2 

 

charging infrastructure in the city and it is hoped that all car club vehicles 
will become battery electric vehicles in the future.   

       The 6-month report will include utilisation data from Enterprise and we will 
also request high level data about where the users of each vehicle are 
located to ascertain the distance to use a vehicle.  An organisation called 
CoMo also runs an annual survey on combined and collective transport.   

  
Members' Comments 
Members were very supportive of the scheme overall and considered that it 
may help ease parking problems in the city over time.  They were pleased that 
a report would be bought back for consideration after 6 months of operation.  
  
Members considered using the reduction in emissions solely as a basis for 
approval of the car club scheme was not viable, considering that the vehicles 
being proposed initially, would be petrol and not electric. 
  
Members also highlighted that for many residents, taxis are a viable 
alternative to owning a car particularly when visiting the supermarket for 
example as they are a door-to-door service. 
  
The Chair observed that the number of privately owned vehicles in the city 
keeps rising so this may provide a solution and alternative for residents.  On 
the basis of a report being bought back in 6 months, the Chair approved the 
recommendations in the report. 
  
 Decision 
 

1.    The Cabinet Member agreed formal consent for a Traffic 
Regulation Order to be made to introduce car club parking bays in 
the following locations: 

  
      Talbot Road, east side, adjacent to No 92 Manners Road (in 

place of a permit holder parking place); 
        Devonshire Square (southern section), north side, outside the 

Co-op store (in place of a permit holder parking space); 
       Festing Road, east side, outside No 7 (in place of a permit 

holder parking space); 
       Craneswater Park, south side, opposite No 34, (in place of a 

permit holder parking space); 
        Clarence Road, east side, opposite "High Mead"; 
       Victoria Road South, east side, outside No 79a (in place of a 

permit holder parking space); 
       Kings Road, north side, from a point 12 metres west of its 

junction with South Stree westwards for 5.5 metres (in place of 
a permit holder/Pay & Display parking space); 

      Cottage Grove, north side, opposite No 50 Green Road (in place 
of a time limited/permit holder parking space). 

  
2.    Deferred a decision on the proposed Car Club parking bays in 

Francis Avenue, Kimberley Road, Kent Road and High street. 



 
3 

 

3.    Noted that an information report will be brought back to the 
Cabinet Member for Transport after six months of operation to 
update on scheme progress. 

  
 

4. Clean Air Zone - Yearly Operational Review 29th November 2021 - 29th 
November 2022 
Bethan Mose, presented her information only report and advised the purpose 
of the report was to provide an update on the first year operation of 
Portsmouth's Clean Air Zone, between 29th November 2021 and 29th 
November 2022.  She noted the report did not include air quality outcomes 
due to Government data not being available until at least Autumn 2023. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to a member question, the Chair advised he considered the 
money for this scheme to achieve the Clean Air Zone, may have been better 
allocated directly to the council and could have been spent on significantly 
reducing the price of buses so more people could choose to leave their cars 
at home.  The money could have funded a scrappage scheme to remove 
some of the worst offending, oldest and most polluting vehicles in the area.  
More support could have been provided to taxi drivers, particularly those with 
wheelchair accessible vehicles and more could have been done help families 
to use bikes where they couldn't currently afford to purchase them. 
  
Members considered the car scrappage scheme would have had some 
impact as well as helping taxi drivers.  The one-off funding would not have 
been available to continue the reduction in bus fares in the long term and that 
would have had revenue implications into the future. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member noted the information only report. 
  
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Decision: 
The meeting was in formal exempt session in relation to appendix C of 
agenda item 6 (Supported Bus Services) but would remain open until 
such time as any reference was made to the aforementioned appendix. 
  
 

6. Supported Bus Services 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer presented his report and 
advised the purpose of the report was to seek approval for the award of 
contracts for supported bus services and referred to the recommendations.  
  
Cllr Darren Sanders made a deputation in favour of this item.  Deputations are 
not minuted but can be viewed here: 
  
Agenda for Cabinet Member for Transport on Friday, 7th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
Portsmouth City Council 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5368&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5368&Ver=4


 
4 

 

  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      Service 22 had been supported by the council for many years and 

previously as service 24.  Service 12 was picked up by the council pre-
Covid. The pandemic had a big impact on some of the less frequent 
services and service 25 was introduced to cover other services (15,16 & 6) 
which were merged into one.  The ridership is increasing but the way 
residents travel, work and shop has an impact and numbers have not 
returned sufficiently for the operators to run them commercially. 

      The contract has a 3-month clause to terminate if required or to make 
revisions.  If the Council does not step in and support these essential 
services, they would no longer operate 

  
Members' comments 
The chair stated it was really important to maintain a good bus service across 
the city and it was the right thing to do to support these services. 
  
Members considered that decisions should be made on a whole city basis 
rather than on individual routes as bus companies are making money on other 
routes and not using the surplus profits to subsidise the less profitable routes.  
Good reliable services are essential so they were in support of the report. 
  
The meeting moved into closed session at 10:42 to discuss the exempt 
appendix C. 
  
The meeting recommenced in public session at 10:52. 
  
The Chair noted there is no money in the Council budget specifically for 
supporting bus services so it is funded from underspends elsewhere in the 
transport portfolio.    The Chair approved the recommendations in the report. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member: 
  

1.    Approved the award of the contracts (approved funding for the 12, 
13, 14, 18, 22 and 25 bus services from 3rd September 2023 to 5th 
September 2026) as detailed in section 9 of the report; 

2.    Agreed to the award of contracts (as set out in Exempt Appendix 
C) and delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Transport 
in consultation with Cabinet Member for Transport and Section 
151 Officer, to finalise the required contracts; 

3.    Noted that the Cabinet Member for Transport and opposition 
spokespersons will be consulted on any proposed future 
changes. 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.54 am. 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


